

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

IN RE VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS
INTERNATIONAL, INC. SECURITIES
LITIGATION

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:

ALL ACTIONS

Master No. 3:15-cv-7658-MAS-LHG

Motion Day: June 5, 2017

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT DEBORAH JORN'S
MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION OF
THE COURT'S APRIL 28, 2017 OPINION**

SCHULTE ROTH & ZABEL LLP

Barry A. Bohrer (admitted *pro hac vice*)

Michael L. Yaeger (admitted *pro hac vice*)

Cara David

919 Third Avenue

New York, New York 10022

Tel: (212) 756-2000

Attorneys for Defendant Deborah Jorn

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	4
A. The PSLRA and Third Circuit Precedent Require that Plaintiffs Plead Jorn’s Scierter Individually	5
B. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Sufficiently Plead Scierter with Regard to Jorn	7
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Advanta Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 180 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 1999)	11
<i>In re Alpharma Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 372 F.3d 137 (3d Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Bartesch v. Cook</i> , 941 F. Supp. 2d 501 (D. Del. 2013)	6
<i>Belmont v. MB Inv. Partners, Inc.</i> , 708 F.3d 470 (3d Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Cal. Pub. Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. Chubb Corp.</i> , 394 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2004)	11
<i>City of Roseville Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. Horizon Lines, Inc.</i> , 713 F. Supp. 2d 378 (D. Del. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 442 F. App'x 672 (3d Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>In re Columbia Labs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 602 F. App'x 80 (3d Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>Dworjan v. United States</i> , No. 13-2671, 2016 WL 355074 (D.N.J. Jan. 28, 2016) (Shipp, J.).....	4-5
<i>In re Hertz Glob. Holdings, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 13-7050, 2017 WL 1536223 (D.N.J. Apr. 27, 2017)	7, 9
<i>Institutional Inv'rs Grp. v. Avaya, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Li v. Aeterna Zentaris, Inc.</i> , No. 3:14-7081 (PGS)(TJB), 2016 WL 3583821 (D.N.J. June 30, 2016).....	6-7
<i>In re Merck & Co., Sec., Derivative & "ERISA" Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1658 (SRC), Civ. Action Nos. 05-1151 (SRC), 05-2367 (SRC), 2011 WL 344199 (D.N.J. Aug. 8, 2011).....	6, 10, 11-12

In re Par Pharm. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 06-cv-3226 (PGS), 2008 WL 2559362 (D.N.J. June 24, 2008).....6

Rahman v. Kid Brands, Inc.,
 736 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2013) 5, 12

Sanofi-Aventis U.S., LLC v. Great American Lines, Inc.,
 No. 10-2023, 2016 WL 4472949 (D.N.J. Aug. 22, 2016) (Shipp, J.)4

Sapir v. Verback,
 No. 14-7331 (JLL)(JAD), 2016 WL 554581 (D.N.J. Feb. 10, 2016)12

Se. Pennsylvania Transp. Auth. v. Orrstown Fin. Servs., Inc.,
 No. 1:12-CV-00993, 2016 WL 7117455 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 7, 2016)10

Winer Family Trust v. Queen,
 503 F.3d 319 (3d Cir. 2007) 5-6

Statutes

Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 10(b),
 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)3, 7, 10

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995
 15 U.S.C. § 78u-44

Rules & Regulations

Rule 10b-5 of Securities & Exchange Commission,
 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-53

Local Rules

L. Civ. R. 7.15
